The Organization manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations, investing and
financing activities to ensure that it has sufficient funds available to meet current and foreseeable
financial obligations.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate price risk is the risk that the fair value of an interest-bearing financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Organization’s exposure to interest rate price
risk is limited to its fixed non-interest-bearing property loan payable.

Islamic Society of North America Canada (ISNA – Canada)
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

12

8.  Prior period adjustment

During the year, the Organization determined that it was not appropriately discounting its non-
interest-bearing property loan payable at a rate comparable to market. Additionally, the Organization
had previously not amortized property and equipment and carried the amounts at cost, a departure
from ASNPO. The Organization rectified both issues during the year, and as a result, the comparative
figures have been restated as follows:

   Previously
   Reported  Adjustment  Restated
Statement of Financial Position
Property and equipment   $ 16,355,453 $ (2,993,960) $ 13,361,493
Property loan payable (long-term)   4,000,000  (541,918)  3,458,082
Capital fund   11,355,453  (2,452,042)  8,903,411

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
Bank charges and other fees   64,164  207,402  271,566
Amortization   -  559,570  559,570
Excess revenue over expenses   1,241,204  (766,972)  474,232

Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Net assets, beginning of year (2021)   13,722,781  (1,685,071)  12,037,710
Excess revenue over expenses   1,241,204  (766,972)  474,232
Net assets, end of year (2021)   14,963,985  (2,452,043)  12,511,942

Statement of Cash Flows
Excess revenue over expenses   1,241,204  (766,972)  474,232
Amortization   -  559,570  559,570
Imputed interest on property loan   -  207,402  207,402

9.  Comparative figures

The financial statements have been reclassified, where applicable, to conform to the presentation used
in the current year.

	Independent Auditor’s Report